Installation Instructions

Date: November 30, 2022 Subject: ~ Handle Assembly Model(s):  Rear Wheel Drive and All Wheel Drive
Walk Behind Mowers
IMPORTANT: These instructions replace the Handle Assembly procedure in the Assembly section of the 7. While stabilizing mower so it does not move, use two hex head screws (h) and nuts (i), secure the
operator's manual shipped with this mower. upper handle to the lower handles. Do Not fully tighten the two hex head screws and nuts (Figure 3
Inset).

NOTE: Reference to right and left hand side of the Lawn Mower is observed from the operating position.

HANDLE ASSEMBLY

1. Adjust the rear wheel to the highest setting to expose lower handle mounting holes on each side of
the mower deck (Figure 1).

a. (Carefully pull the height adjustment lever outward towards wheel (mower will tend to fall when
lever is moved outward).

b. Move lever to desired position for a change in cutting height.

¢. Release lever towards deck.

Figure 3

8. Using two carriage bolts (j) and knobs or wing nuts (k), secure the upper handle to the lower handle
tubes (Figure 4 Inset). Securely tighten knobs or wing nuts.

Figure 1

2. With the flattened end of the lower handle tube facing in towards the mower deck Using the
mounting bolt (a) and washer (b), secure the lower handle tube (c) to the mower deck (Figure 2).

3. Insertlower handle into the handle bracket (d) (Figure 2).

4. Insert the T-bolt (e) through the lower handle tube and secure the lower handle tube to the handle
bracket.

Figure 4
9. Securely tighten the two hex head screws and nuts installed in Step 7.
10. If equipped, position the premium drive control cover (I) onto the upper handle as shown in (Figure 5).

11. Using two mounting screws (m) secure the premium drive control cover to the upper handle.

Figure 2
5. Repeat Steps 2 - 4 to install the remaining lower handle tube.

6. Align the upper handle (f) with the lower handle tube (c) so that the blade control lever (g) faces up.
Do not crimp blade or drive control cables while positioning the upper handle (Figure 3).

Figure5
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Directives d'installation

Date: (30 novembre 2022) Objet: Assemblage du guidon Modele(s):  Tondeuses manuelles a traction arriére et a
traction intégrale

IMPORTANT : Ces instructions remplacent la procédure d'assemblage du guidon dans la section 7. Touten stabilisant la tondeuse pour qu'elle ne bouge pas, utilisez deux vis a téte hexagonale (h)
Assemblage du manuel d'utilisation livré avec cette tondeuse. et deux écrous (i) pour fixer la partie supérieure du guidon aux parties inférieures. Ne serrez pas

REMARQUE : Les références aux cotés droit et gauche de la tondeuse a gazon sont observées a partir de la complétement les deux vis  téte hexagonale etles écrous (llustration 3 - Encadré).

position de fonctionnement.

ASSEMBLAGE DU GUIDON

1. Réglezlaroue arriére sur la position la plus haute pour exposer les trous de montage de la partie
inférieure du guidon de chaque c6té du plateau de coupe. (Illustration 1).

a. Tirezdoucement le levier de réglage de la hauteur vers I'extérieur et vers la roue (la tondeuse aura
tendance a tomber lorsque le levier sera déplacé vers I'extérieur).

b. Déplacez le levier jusqu’a la position souhaitée pour modifier la hauteur de coupe.

. Relachezle levier vers le plateau de coupe.
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\\ S 8. Al'aide de deux boulons de carrosserie (j) et de boutons ou d'écrous a oreilles (k), fixez la partie

supérieure du guidon aux tubes de la partie inférierue du guidon. (lllustration 4 - Encadré). Serrez
fermement les boutons ou les écrous a oreilles.

Illustration 1

2. L'extrémité aplatie du tube inférieur du guidon étant orientée vers I'intérieur du plateau de coupe.
Fixez le tube inférieur du guidon (c) au plateau de coupe a I'aide du boulon de montage (a) et de la
rondelle (b) (Illustration 2).

3. Insérezla partie inférieure du guidon dans le support du guidon (d) (lllustration 2).

4. Insérez le boulon enT (e) dans le tube inférieur du guidon et fixez-le au support du guidon.

Illustration 4
9. Serrez fermement les deux vis a téte hexagonale et les écrous installés a I'étape 7.

10. Sila machine en est équipée, placez le couvercle de la commande de I'entrainement premium (1) sur la
partie supérieure du guidon, comme indiqué dans l'illustration. (Ilustration 5).

11. Al'aide de deux vis de montage (m), fixez le couvercle de commande de I'entrainement premium a la
partie supérieure du guidon.

Illustration 2

5. Répétezles étapes 2 a 4 pour installer I'autre tube de guidon inférieur.

6. Alignez la partie supérieure du guidon (f) sur le tube de la partie inférieure du guidon (c) de fagon a
ce que le levier de commande de la lame (g) soit orienté vers le haut. Ne sertissez pas les cables de
commande de lalame ou de I'entrainement lorsque vous positionnez la partie supérieure du guidon
(f) sur le tube de la partie inférieure du guidon (c) (lllustration 3).

Illustration 5
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